the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $4,800: 

Beginning at a point on the westerly line of Lafayette avenue distant one hundred 
(ioo) feet southerly from the southerly line of Fourth street, and running thence 
westerly and parallel or nearly so with Fourth street two hundred and forty-nine 
(249) feet six (6) inches, thence southerly and parallel or nearly so with Lafayette 
avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet six (6) inches, thence easterly and 
again parallel or nearly so with Fourth street two hundred and fifty (256) feet one 
(I) inch to the westerly line of Lafayette avenue, thence northerly along the westerly 
line of Lafayette avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet eleven (II) inches to 
the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to take such action as may be necessary and proper for the acquisition of

[...]

the books of record on file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $4,800: 

"Beginning at point on the westerly line of Lafayette avenue distant one hundred 
(loo) feet southerly from the southerly line of Fourth street, and running thence 
westerly and parallel or nearly so with Fourth street two hundred and forty-nine 
(249) feet six (6) inches, thence southerly and parallel or nearly so with Lafayette 
avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet six (6) inches, thence easterly and 
again parallel or nearly so with Fourth street two hundred and fifty (250) feet one 
(I) inch to the westerly line of Lafayette avenue, thence northerly along the westerly 
line of Lafayette avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet eleven (ii) inches 
to the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or less. 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
requested to take such action as may be necessary and proper for the acquisition of

[...]

that the site is available and the school much needed. I am therefore of the opinion 
that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment may properly approve the request of 
the Board of Education and authorize its acquisition at private sale, at a price not 
exceeding twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

H. A. Metz, Comptroller  

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of

[...]

dred (loo) feet southerly from the southerly line of Fourth street, and running thence 
westerly and parallel, or nearly so, with Fourth street two hundred and forty-nine 
(249) feet six (6) inches; thence southerly and parallel, or nearly so, with Lafayette 
avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet six (6) inches; thence easterly and 
again parallel, or nearly so, with Fourth street two hundred and fifty (250) feet 
one (I) inch to the westerly line of Lafayette avenue; thence northerly along the 
westerly line of Lafayette avenue one hundred and ninety-nine (199) feet eleven (is) 
inches to the point or place of beginning, be the said several dimensions more or 
less. Together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said premises 
of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
-and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described premises at private sale at a price not exceeding 
twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), said contracts to be submitted to the Corporation 
Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Queens and

[...]

ment on March 22, 1907, which authorizes the acquisition by purchase of property 
located on the easterly side of Coney Island avenue, adjoining Public School 99, 
Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Board of Education, at a price not exceed- 
ing twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500) be and the same is hereby amended 
to read as follows: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the action of the Board of Education in the selection of the following described prem-
ises for school purposes in the Borough of Brooklyn:

[...]

Contractor agrees to perform. 

Price for the Railroad Construction. Pipe Galleries to be Constructed. 
The City shall pay and the Contractor shall receive for the construction of the 

railroad, including the incidental work above mentioned, the sum of two million nine 
hundred and fifty-two thousand dollars ($2,952,000), subject to modification and the 
conditions in this contract prescribed. The Board has included in the detailed plans 
and specifications hereinafter mentioned, provisions for pipe galleries. The Con-
tractor, in addition to the work of construction of the railroad, shall also, at his own